

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT**

Nos. 8 EAP 2023 & 9 EAP 2023

IN THE INTEREST OF: N.E.M.
APPEAL OF N.E.M., A CHILD IN CUSTODY

BRIEF OF EDUCATION LAW CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT N.E.M.

Maura McInerney, ID No. 71468
Margaret Wakelin, ID No. No. 325500
EDUCATION LAW CENTER PA
1800 JFK Blvd, Ste. 1900A
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 238-6970
mmcinerney@elc-pa.org
mwakelin@elc-pa.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESII

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT..... 11

 I. DECISIONS TO PLACE JUVENILES IN OUT-OF-HOME PLACEMENTS HAVE
 LONG-TERM DETRIMENTAL CONSEQUENCES FOR A YOUTH’S
 EDUCATION AND LIFE TRAJECTORY..... 11

 A. Changing Schools Undermines Learning 11

 B. Juvenile Justice Placements Offer a Vastly Inferior Education to Youth..... 13

 C. Juvenciles Struggle to Stay on Track to Graduate Upon Re-entering School..... 15

 D. Low Academic Attainment Often Has Lifelong Consequences 18

 II. REQUIREMENTS IMPOSED ON JUVENILE COURTS TO MAKE SPECIFIC
 FINDINGS REGARDING THE EDUCATIONAL NEEDS OF JUVENILES IS
 ESSENTIAL TO ENSURING ACCESS TO A QUALITY EDUCATION 20

 A. Courts Have Recognized the High Importance of Education 20

 B. The Juvenile Court Rules Recognize the Importance of Education in Making Out-
 of-Home Placement Decisions..... 22

 C. Appellate Court Rule 1612 Requires Judges to Consider Education and Other
 Factors When Making Out-of-Home Placements..... 25

 III. THE SUPERIOR AND JUVENILE COURT ORDERS IN THIS CASE
 CONTRAVENED THE REQUIREMENTS OF APPLICABLE PROCEDURAL
 RULES, PLACING N.E.M. AT GREAT RISK OF HARM..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brown v. Bd. of Ed., 347 U.S. 483 (1954)20

Derrick v. Glen Mills Sch., Civil Action No. 19-1541, (E.D. Pa. Dec. 19, 2019)...18

Goss v. Lopez, 419 U.S. 565 (1975)20

L.R. v. Steelton-Highspire Sch. Dist., No. 1:10-CV-00468, 2010 WL 1433146
(M.D. Pa. Apr. 7, 2010)21

Minnicks v. McKeesport Area Sch. Dist., 74 Pa. D. & C.2d 744 (1975).....21

Oravetz v. West Allegheny Sch. Dist., 74 Pa. D. & C.2d 733 (1975)21

Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....21

William Penn Sch. Dist. v. Pa. Dep’t of Educ., No. 587 M.D. 2014 (Pa. Commonw.
Ct. Feb. 7, 2023)..... 10, 21

Statutes

34 CFR 300.1710

42 Pa. C.S.A. § 6301 7, 28, 29

Every Student Succeeds Act (ESSA), 20 U.S.C. § 6311..... 10, 24

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA), 20 U.S.C. § 1400 *et. seq.*.....10

Juvenile Act, 42 Pa. C.S.A. § 6301.....22

Pa. Const. art. III, § 14.....21

| | |
|-----------------------------------|--------|
| 22 Pa. Code §§ 14-15..... | 10 |
| 49 Pa. B 208 (Jan. 12, 2019)..... | 23, 24 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|------------|
| Anna Zajacova & Elizabeth M. Lawrence, <i>The Relationship Between Education and Health: Reducing Disparities Through a Contextual Approach</i> , 39 Ann. R. Pub. Health 273 (2018)..... | 20 |
| Charles Puzzanchera, Sarah Hockenberry, & Melissa Sickmund, <i>Youth And The Juvenile Justice System: 2022 National Report</i> 193 (2022) | 9 |
| Children’s Rights and Education Law Center, <i>Unsafe And Uneducated: Indifference To Dangers In Pennsylvania Residential Child Welfare Facilities</i> (2018)..... | passim |
| Dan Lips, <i>Foster Care Children Need Better Educational Opportunities</i> , Backgrounder (June 5, 2007)..... | 19 |
| <i>Interbranch Commission on Juvenile Justice Report</i> , (May 2010)..... | 29, 30, 31 |
| John M. Bridgeland, John J. Dilulio, Jr. & Karen Burke Morison, <i>The Silent Epidemic: Perspectives of High School Dropouts</i> (2006)..... | 19 |
| Juvenile Law Center, Education Law Center, Drexel University & Southern Poverty Law Center, <i>Credit Overdue: How States Can Mitigate Academic Credit Transfer Problems for Youth in the Juvenile Justice System</i> (2020)..... | 16 |
| Juvenile Law Center, <i>Operation: Education</i> (2019) | 16 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Juvenile Law Center, <i>Transforming Justice: Bringing Pennsylvania’s Young People Safely Home from Juvenile Justice Placements</i> (2019)..... | 16, 17, 18 |
| Katherine C. Pears, Hyoun K. Kim, Rohanna Buchanan & Philip A. Fisher, <i>Adverse Consequences of School Mobility for Children in Foster Care: A Prospective Longitudinal Study</i> (2015) | 11 |
| Legal Center for Foster Care & Education, <i>Foster Care & Education Data At A Glance</i> (Jan. 2022) | 12 |
| Nancy Martin & Samuel Halperin, <i>Whatever It Takes: How Twelve Communities Are Reconnecting Out-of-School Youth</i> (2006) | 19 |
| National Center For Learning Disabilities, <i>Unlocking Futures: Youth with Learning Disabilities & the Juvenile Justice System</i> (2022)..... | 17 |
| Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, <i>Education for Youth Under Formal Supervision of the Juvenile Justice System</i> (Jan. 2019)..... | 15, 16, 17 |
| Pa. R.A.P. 1612..... | 7, 25, 26, 27 |
| Pa. R.J.C.P. 148..... | passim |
| Pa. R.J.C.P. 512..... | passim |
| Pennsylvania Juvenile Court Judges’ Commission, <i>2021 Juvenile Court Annual Report</i> (2021) | 8 |
| Pennsylvania Juvenile Court Judges’ Commission, <i>Pennsylvania Juvenile Delinquency Benchbook</i> (2018)..... | 24, 25, 29 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Pennsylvania Juvenile Justice Task Force, <i>Report & Recommendations</i> (June 2021) | 15 |
| Peter E. Leone, Sheri M. Meisel & Will Drakeford, <i>Special Education Programs for Youth with Disabilities in Juvenile Corrections</i> , 53 J. Correctional Educ. 46 (2002) | 14 |
| Sophia Hwang, Heather Griffis, Lihai Song & David Rubin, <i>Supporting the Needs of Students Involved with the Child Welfare and Juvenile Justice System in the School District of Philadelphia</i> , The Children’s Hospital of Philadelphia PolicyLab (June 2014) | 14 |
| Southern Education Foundation, <i>Just Learning: The Imperative to Transform Juvenile Justice Systems into Effective Educational Systems</i> (2014) | 13 |
| Thomas G. Blomberg & George B. Pesta, <i>Education and Delinquency</i> (Nov. 2017) | 19 |
| Thomas G. Blomberg, William D Bales & Alex R. Piquero, <i>Is Educational Achievement a Turning Point for Incarcerated Delinquents Across Race and Sex?</i> , 41 J. Youth & Adolescence 202 (2012) | 19 |
